

SCHEDULE 4 MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

The Social Work (Scotland) Act 1968 (c. 49)

- 1 (1) The Social Work (Scotland) Act 1968 shall be amended as follows.
- (2) In section 4 (assistance by voluntary organisations in performance of functions), for the words from “section 7” to “1984” substitute “section 25 (provision of care and support services for persons who have or have had a mental disorder), 26 (provision of services designed to promote well-being and social development of such persons) or 27 (assistance with travel in connection with such services) of the Mental Health (Care and Treatment) (Scotland) Act 2003 (asp 13)”.
- (3) In section 5(1B) (compliance by local authorities with directions by Scottish Ministers in exercise of functions under certain Acts), for paragraph (k) substitute—
 - “(k) the Mental Health (Care and Treatment) (Scotland) Act 2003 (asp 13);”.
- (4) In section 5A(4) (local authority plans for community care services), in the definition of “community care services”, for the words from “section 7” to “1984” substitute “section 25 (provision of care and support services for persons who have or have had a mental disorder), 26 (provision of services designed to promote well-being and social development of such persons) or 27 (assistance with travel in connection with such services) of the Mental Health (Care and Treatment) (Scotland) Act 2003 (asp 13)”.
- (5) In section 6—
 - (a) in subsection (1)—
 - (i) for the words from “section 7” to “1984”, where they first occur, substitute “section 25 (provision of care and support services for persons who have or have had a mental disorder) or 26 (provision of services designed to promote well-being and social development of such persons) of the Mental Health (Care and Treatment) (Scotland) Act 2003 (asp 13)”; and
 - (ii) in paragraph (a), for the words from “section 7” to “1984” substitute “section 25 or 26 of the Mental Health (Care and Treatment) (Scotland) Act 2003”; and
 - (b) in subsection (2), for the words from “section 7” to “1984” substitute “section 25 or 26 of the Mental Health (Care and Treatment) (Scotland) Act 2003”.
- (6) In section 59(1) (provision by local authorities of residential and other establishments etc.), for the words “section 13A” substitute “sections 12 and 13A”.
- (7) In section 86(1) (recovery of expenditure on provision of services for person ordinarily resident in the area of another local authority), for paragraph (e) substitute—
 - “(e) in the provision, for persons ordinarily so resident, of services under section 25 (care and support services for persons who have or who have had a mental disorder), 26 (services designed to promote well-being and social development of such persons) or 27 (assistance with travel in connection with such services) of the Mental Health (Care and Treatment) (Scotland) Act 2003 (asp 13);”.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

(8) In section 94(1) (interpretation), for the definition of “mental health officer” substitute—

““mental health officer” means a person appointed under subsection (1) of section 32 of the Mental Health (Care and Treatment) (Scotland) Act 2003 ([asp 13](#)); and includes a person deemed, by virtue of subsection (3) of that section, to be so appointed;”.